TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fiber Materials, Inc.		10/31/2011	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GrafTech Delaware IV Inc.
Street Address:	12900 Snow Road
Internal Address:	Legal
City:	Parma
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44130
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1219966	FMI
Registration Number:	1219967	"FMIFOR MATERIALS INGENUITY"
Registration Number:	1063329	FIBERFORM
Registration Number:	1696944	C3

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2166762462

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 216-676-2461

Email: melissa.dials@graftech.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Dials, Esq.
Address Line 1: 12900 Snow Road

Address Line 2: Legal

Address Line 4: Parma, OHIO 44130

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0216

H \$115,00 1219966

900221660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FMI - TM ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Dials
Signature:	/Melissa Dials/
Date:	04/30/2012
Total Attachments: 5 source=FMI - IP Assignment#page1.tif source=FMI - IP Assignment#page2.tif source=FMI - IP Assignment#page3.tif source=FMI - IP Assignment#page4.tif source=FMI - IP Assignment#page5.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is dated as of October 31, 2011 by and between FIBER MATERIALS, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignor"), and GRAFTECH DELAWARE IV INC., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein that are not defined have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee, together with GrafTech International Ltd, a Delaware corporation, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignee is acquiring the Purchased Assets (which includes all intellectual property rights of Seller, including, without limitation, any and all of the intellectual property rights identified on Exhibit A) (collectively, the "Assigned IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Assigned IP, including all common law rights therein, the goodwill of the Business symbolized thereby and the registrations and applications therefore, pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby acknowledge and agree that:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title and interest, in the United Stated and in all foreign countries to the extent Assignor is the owner of such foreign rights, in, to and under the Assigned IP, including all common law rights therein, the goodwill of the Business associated therewith and the registrations and applications therefore, together with all actions that accrue by virtue of this assignment, including all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past, present or future infringement of any of them or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name.
- 2. Governing Law. This Assignment, together with any dispute or claim related to this Assignment, regardless of the form, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal law of the State of Delaware, without regard to the principle of conflicts of laws thereof that could mandate the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction, and the obligations, rights and remedies of the parties under this assignment shall be determined in accordance with such law.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to Assignee or Assignee's legal representatives, any other or additional assignments, powers and other appropriate documentation, and to take such actions as are

reasonable and necessary, to enable Assignee to effectuate, validate and record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature page follows.]

4843-4033-6141.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

FIBER MATERIALS, INC.

Name: Spencer Tolis

Title: President

Name: Gain S. Francis

Title: Director

ASSIGNEE:

GRAFTECH DELAWARE IV INC.

Ву:_____

Name: Erick R. Asmussen

Title: Vice President - Corporate Development

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

AS	SIC	1	\mathbb{R} :

FIBER MATERIALS, INC.

3y:	
Vame: Spencer Tolis	
Title: President	
3y;	
Name: Gain S. Francis	
itle: Director	

ASSIGNEE:

GRAFTECH DELAWARE IV INC.

Name: Erick R. Asmussen

Title: Vice President - Corporate Development

EXHIBIT A

- 1. Registered Trademarks:
 - FMI (USPTO #1,219,966)
 - FMI...FOR MATERIALS INGENUITY (USPTO # 1,219,967)
 - FIBERFORM (USPTO # 1,063,329)
 - C3 (USPTO # 1,696,944)
- 2. Unregistered Trademarks:
 - TC -2
 - FlexFram
 - HHN
 - Ultraloom
 - Shape Stable Nosetip
 - FILCARB
 - SSNT
 - UltraQuartz

4843-4033-6141.1